

Nos. 12-35221, 12-35223

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STORMANS, INC., et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MARY SELECKY, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

JUDITH BILLINGS, et al.,

*Intervenors-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the Western District of Washington, No. 07-05374  
(Hon. Ronald B. Leighton)

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
**MEMBERS OF THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS**  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

---

Denise M. Burke

*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

Mailee R. Smith

AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE

655 15th St. NW, Suite 410

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: 202-289-1478

Facsimile: 202-289-1473

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <b>FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT AFFIRMED BY THE U.S. CONGRESS</b> .....	3
II. <b>FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT AFFIRMED BY STATE LEGISLATURES</b> .....	6
III. <b>FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT AFFIRMED BY THE U.S. SUPREME COURT</b> .....	11
IV. <b>FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT AFFIRMED BY OUR FOUNDERS</b> .....	16
V. <b>FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT AFFIRMED BY NATIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL MEDICAL ORGANIZATIONS</b> .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971). .....	15
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940). .....	11
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940). .....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992). .....	3
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973). .....	3
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969). .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965). .....	14
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970). .....	14, 15
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943). .....	12, 13

### FEDERAL LEGAL AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. 238n. ....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7. ....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B). ....	5
42 U.S.C. 3001-7. ....	3
48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7). ....	5
Consolidated Appropriations Act 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, §508(d), 121 Stat. 1844, 2209 (2007). ....	5
Pub. L. No. 108-25, 117 Stat. 711, at 733 (2003). ....	5

Title III, § 127 of Division C (D.C. Appropriations) of the Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11, 126-27 (2000). .....	5
Title VI, § 635(c) of Division J (Treasury and General Government Appropriations) of the Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11, 472 (1999). .....	5
U.S. Const. amend. I. ....	16

**STATE LEGAL AUTHORITIES**

Alaska Stat. § 18.16.010). .....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-2154. ....	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-13-1403. ....	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-304. ....	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-601. ....	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 733, 4211, 4314, 4315. ....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123420. ....	6
Cal. Prob. Code §§ 4619, 4621, 4734, 4736. ....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-6-104. ....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-3-110. ....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-6-102. ....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-6-207. ....	6
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 19-13-D54. ....	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 1791. ....	6

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 381.0051. ....	6
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 390.0111(8). ....	6
Ga. Admin. Code § 480-5-.03. ....	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-142. ....	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-20-6. ....	6
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 49-7-2, -6. ....	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 227E-7. ....	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 453-16. ....	6
Idaho Code § 18-611. ....	6
Idaho Code § 18-612. ....	6
745 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 70/1 to 12. ....	6
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 16-34-1-3 to -7. ....	6
Iowa Code Ann. §§ 146.1, .2. ....	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-443, -444. ....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.800. ....	6
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 40.1299.31 to .33. ....	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, §§ 1591, 1592. ....	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit 22, § 1903. ....	6
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 20-214. ....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 112, § 12I. ....	6

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 272, § 21B. ....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 333.20181 to .20184. ....	6
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 145.414. ....	6
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 145.925. ....	6
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-41-215, 41-107-1 to -13. ....	6
Mo. Ann. Stat. §§ 188.100 to .120. ....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-111. ....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-337 to -341. ....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 632.475. ....	6
N.H. Constitution, Art. 4. ....	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2A:65A-1 to -4. ....	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24-7A-7. ....	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-5-2. ....	6
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-I. ....	6
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & regs. tit. 10, § 405.9. ....	6
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 463.6. ....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 14-45.1(e), (f). ....	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 23-16-14. ....	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4731.91. ....	6
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 1-741. ....	6

Or. Rev. Stat. § 435.225. ....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 435.475, .485. ....	6, 7
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 955.2. ....	7
R.I. Code R. § 14-000-009. ....	7
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 23-17-11. ....	7
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-41-40, -50. ....	7
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 34-23A-11 to -14. ....	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 36-11-70. ....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 39-15-204, -205. ....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-34-104(5). ....	7
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. §§ 103.001 to .004. ....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-306. ....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-75. ....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-134. ....	7
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.02.150. ....	7, 8, 9, 10
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.02.170(2). ....	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 48.43.065. ....	7, 10
W. Va. Code § 16-2B-4. ....	7
W. Va. Code § 16-30-12. ....	7
Wis. Stat. Ann. §§ 253.07(3)(b), 253.09, 441.06(6), 448.03(5). ....	7



Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 35-6-105, -106, -114. ....7

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 42-5-101(d), -102(a)(ii). ....7

**OTHER RESOURCES**

John Adams, *A Declaration of the Rights of the Inhabitants of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts*, in REPORT FROM COMMITTEE BEFORE THE CONVENTION OF DELEGATES (1779). ....19

*Alabama AG Files Motion to Intervene In EWTN Lawsuit Challenging Mandate for Contraceptive Coverage* (Mar. 22, 2012), available at <http://www.ago.state.al.us/Update-193> (last visited Nov. 7, 2012). ....8

American Medical Association, *Code of Medical Ethics* (2005). ....22, 23

American Medical Association, *Principles of Medical Ethics* (adopted 2001, updated 2006). ....22

American Pharmacists Association, *Code of Ethics for Pharmacists* (adopted 1994). ....21

American Pharmacists Association, *Pharmacist Conscience Clause*, in *2004 Action of the APhA House of Delegates* 6 (2004) (also reported in *JAPhA* 38(4):417 (July/Aug. 1998)). ....21

American Society of Health-System Pharmacists, *Pharmacist’s Right of Conscience and Patient’s Right of Access to Therapy* (2011). ....22

American Society of Health-System Pharmacists, *Proceedings of the 63<sup>rd</sup> annual session of the ASHP House of Delegates* (June 12 and 14, 2011), available at <http://www.ashp.org/DocLibrary/Policy/HOD/Proceedings63rdAnnualSession.aspx> (last visited Nov. 6, 2012). ....22

T. Berg, *Free Exercise of Religion*, in THE HERITAGE GUIDE TO THE CONSTITUTION (2005). ....16

J.P. Boyd, THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (1950). ....17

H.A. Cushing, <i>THE WRITINGS OF SAMUEL ADAMS</i> (vol. II, 1906). . . . .	20
Duramed Pharmaceuticals, <i>How Plan B One-Step Works</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.planbonestep.com/plan-b-prescribers/how-plan-b-works.aspx">http://www.planbonestep.com/plan-b-prescribers/how-plan-b-works.aspx</a> (last visited Sept. 30, 2012). . . . .	10
Food and Drug Administration, <i>FDA’s Decision Regarding Plan B: Questions and Answers</i> (updated Apr. 30, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/infopage/planB/planBQandA.htm">http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/infopage/planB/planBQandA.htm</a> (last visited Sept. 30, 2012). . . . .	10
C. Gacek, <i>Conceiving Pregnancy: U.S. Medical Dictionaries and Their Definitions of Conception and Pregnancy</i> , FRC INSIGHT PAPER (April 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://downloads.frc.org/EF/EF09D12.pdf">http://downloads.frc.org/EF/EF09D12.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 2, 2012). . . . .	9
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> . . . . .	17
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to Edward Dowse, Esq. (Apr. 19, 1803). . . . .	20
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to New London Methodists (1809). . . . .	17
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on Virginia</i> (1782). . . . .	17
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> ¶ 15. . . . .	18
James Madison, Speech Delivered in Congress (Dec. 22, 1790). . . . .	19
M.W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990). . . . .	16
B.F. Milton, <i>THE QUOTABLE FOUNDING FATHERS: A TREASURY OF 2,500 WISE AND WITTY QUOTATIONS</i> (2005). . . . .	18
M. Novak & J. Novak, <i>WASHINGTON’S GOD</i> (2006). . . . .	19
Henry David Thoreau, <i>Civil Disobedience</i> . . . . .	20

George Washington, Letter to the Religious Society Called Quakers. ....19

World Medical Association, *Statement on Professional Responsibility for Standards of Medical Care* (last updated 2006). ....25

World Medical Association, *WMA Declaration on Therapeutic Abortion* (adopted in 1970 and last amended in 2006). ....23, 24

World Medical Association, *WMA International Code of Medical Ethics* (adopted in 1949 and last amended in 2006). ....24
